This is the second page of the citation. A page is made for each separate violation within the citation. The information should be cross-checked against the data in the Assessment package to assure the two are consistent.

S. DEPARTMENT OF THE POTERTOR Hice of Surface Mining Re	86-091 000 -60	
NATURE OF PERMIT CONDITION VIOLATED, P.	RACTICE OR VIOLATION	1
Failure TO MEET EFFLUENT limitations f		What was the violation
<u>.</u>	nimus Activities.	WHAT WAS THE ATOTACION
PROVISION(S) OF THE REGULATIONS, ACT (OR PERMIT VIOLATED	
SEC. BIL. 42 OF 30 CFR AND NPDFS TN 0052451		What provision was violated
PORTION OF THE OPERATION TO WHICH	NOTICE APPLIES	
SEDIMENT BASIN OOL		
		does the violation
	•	cover
ge (# 	≥ 7% GP	
<u> </u>		,
CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED (Including	Interim Steps, If Any)	
TREAT THE WATER IN BASIN OOL AS NO TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL AC	ECESSARY IN CROED +	What remedial action is required
limitations		•
·		
•	7.00	
		·
		•
TIME FOR ABATEMENT (Including Time for I	Interim Steps, if Any)	
FRIDAY DELEMBER 17 1986 AT 10		
		was allowed for
		abatement
Transforms Office fine Hop Permittee Telegralises Office from Fa-		
	* (Herry: Green majorethy (E-156A (12/60)	

This is the front page of the citation. Careful review should be made to ascertain that the correct organization is identified, proper service has been executed, and anyother discrepancy that might be uncovered.

U.S. DEP/ Office of Surface I NOT Perman	هٰ	Motice of Vicus run Number — 091 — 000 — 00		
2. Name ANYOLE COAL 3. Mailing Address	20	ginating Office Address SM. ORRIS AREA OFFICE		
P.O. Box 000, Jellico, Teuri. 37762 4. Name of Mine Surface Brother specifyly MORE Tipple Underground Tipple			1	O. Box 179 lockis, Tennessee 37828
5. Telephone Number	6. County	State	Tel	aphone Number
(415)555-7225	Campbell	TENNESSEE	(61	5)632-1718
7. Operator's Name (II of	her than permittee)		9. (Date of Inspection
SAME AS ABOV	Ι Ε		D	ecember 10, 1986
8. Mailing Address			10, 1	Time of Inspection
SAME AS AB	WE_		F	rom <u>12:10 €</u> To <u>12:45</u> €
11. State Permit Number	12. NPDES Number	13. MSHA ID Numb	er	14. OSM Mine Number
88-AC3	TH 005555.	40-00000	2	

Data should be cross-checked against that shown on the Assessment Package

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE SURFACE MINING CONTROL AND RECLAMATION ACT OF 1977 (P.L. 95-87; 30 U.S.C. 1201), THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE : SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR has conducted an inspection of the above mine on the above date and has found violation(s) of the Act, the regulations or required permit condition(s) listed in the attachment(s). This Notice constitutes a separate Notice of Violation for each violation fisted.

You must abate each of these violation(s) within the designated abatement time. You are responsible for doing all work in a safe and workmanlike manner.

THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE HEREBY FINDS THAT THIS NOTICE OF DOES NOT EXCUSES REQUIRE CESSATION OF MINING EXPRESSLY OR IN PRACTICAL EFFECT. Therefore, you will be a continued to an informal public hearing on request, within 30 days after service of this notice (10 CFR 843.15).

This Notice shall remain in effect until it expires as provided on the reverse or is modified, terminated, or vacated by written notice of an authorized representative of the Secretary. The time for correction may be extended by an authorized representative for good cause. If you need additional time to correct the violation(s), please contact the field office named above.

	nformation on the Back of this Pag	e 2
15. Print Name of Person Served Any OLE COMPANY	18. Date of Service 12-10-86 NAJD - SERVE	₹
16. Print Title of Person Served 1.167 D Sinith Minable	19. Print Name of Authorized Represe	
17. Signature of Person Served	20 Signature of Authorized Representative	000
Comp Destribution Whate Chairs t State of the State Surveyors, Voltage And	and the little ones, come where	IE-161 (3/1)

Verify that service was executed and citation is valid

Note the name of the inspector in case questions arise

This is a log sheet used by some enforcement offices to monitor citations. A form of this type can be extremely useful in identifying the number of modifications and also the dates involved. If this type of document is not available, other means have to be developed to verify service date, abatement dates after modifications and etc.

			100-001-000-001	900-100-160-98	NON & COMPANA NYAGE
	,		Jeff	Drug	Do the dates and actions correspond to the citation and
			12-10-86		assessment package
			Hand-	3	
			 Mu nicht		PERMIT 8 88-A03
-			mrd. 1 9 1	18/01	AOO, VAC, TERM
-			**************************************	/ %////	Date:
					00 €0

(E-8)

EXHIBIT 2 to Table E (History Sheet)

This form is to be used to record activities and events occurring during the conference process. In the event of transfer of responsibility it will allow continuation without repeating actions. The notations should be brief, concise and legible to allow monitoring of case actions.

HISTORY SHEET

Company:		Citation(s)			
ANYOLE COAL CONPANY		M86-091-000-001(1)			
Date	Actions				
2-19-67	Received assessmen	nt package from BCPA - Package reviewed			
	and appears to be	in order.			
2-20-87	Assigned to SS - E	secure citation documentation M			
2-20-87	Contacted Norris (Office to secure modification and termi-			
	nation which were	not in enforcement file. Logsheet and			
	MOV were found in	enforcement file. SS			
3-3-87	Received copy of a	modification and termination - Appears			
	ready for conferen	ce. Case returned to PT for assignment			
	to a Conference Of	ficer 55			
3-3-87	Case assigned to B	Case assigned to BK P			
3-4-87	Reviewed assessment and citation package - no noted				
	discrepancies - Ca	discrepancies - Can be acheduled for conference			
3-4-87 .	TC - Hr. Smith is	aware of conference procedure- Conference			
	scheduled for 3-11	-87 at 10:00 a.m. BK			
	Appointment letter	sent to Mr. Smith, copy posted on			
	bulletin board and	a copy was sent to Morris for posting on			
	their board. BK	<u> </u>			
3-11-87	Operator appeared (or conference. Presented affidavit and			
	avarded good faith.	Operator agreed to revised assessment,			
	signed consent agre	rement and rendered full payment.			
	Case was completed	and submitted for final review.			
•					

This page is not sent to the operator but is included in the assessment package sent to the Conference Officer. Evaluation should be made to see if the assessment package and this rationale corresponds with the inspector's statement(s) and is in line with general assessment guidelines.

-csH 723-6(a) 31/27/79	Page 1 of 1	-•
	Assessment Explanation	
34	mov e 86-91-000-1	
	co 4	
Hame of Company A	MY OLE CON COMPANY	
Violetion (1		
Mistory of previous	violations:	
Serioumess: (eithe	r A or B)	
A. (1) Probability	y of occurrence 15	— Do the mainte
WATER POL	LOTION HAS OCCURRED. OPERATOR HAS	- Do the points correspond to
NOT MAINTA	WED DISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT BASIN.	those reflecte on page 5
DISCHARGE H	AD A PH OF 3.73. UPSTREAM SAMPLE WAS	ou bage 3
6.89 PH, Do	UNSTREAM WAS 6.60 PM	
(2) Extent of	actual or potential damage:9	
	TENDS OFF PELMIT IN THE FORM OF	
WATER POLI	UTION. PH OF STREAM WAS LOWERED.	
3. Chatraction t	o enforcement:	
•		
	<u>/</u> .	
Fegligence: CRDINAR	Y MEGLIGENCE 12	

Good Paith: WILL BE CONSIDERED AFTER COMPLETE INFORMATION IS RECEIVED

		Assessor's identifi In case of questio person making the contacted	US OF Drohlems the
	1 723—i vised 09/17/79	Page of	
	PERMI	\$6-91-000-1	
	e of Company ANY OLE COAL COMPAN	<i>y</i>	
Vic	olation # of	PCINTS	
1.	Mistory of previous violations		
2.	Seriousness (either A or B)	•	Ama Alana and a said
	A. (1) Probability of occurrence 15		Are these points in line with assessment guidelines
	(2) Ertent of potential or question actual damage		
•	B. Obstruction to enforcement		
	Total Seriousness	24	
3.	Negligence		
4.	Good Faith (Will be considered after complet information is received)		
	TOTAL POINT	s <u>36</u>	
-	ASSESSMENT	s_16.00	TO THE WATHWATICAL
Vic	dation # of	POINTS	calculation correct and does the point count
1.	Ristory of previous violations		correspond to the
2.	Seriousness (either A or B)		assessed dollar amount
	A. (1) Probability of occurrence		
	(2) Extent of potential or	•	
<u>-</u>	B. Obstruction to enforcement		
	Notal Seriousness		
J.	Negligence		
4.	Good Faith. (Will be considered after complet information is received)	• —	
	TOTAL POINT	·	•
	ASSESSMENT	s	

DSH 723-5 Bevised 7/10/84

Pege	 of .	1

CIVIL PENALTI SECTION
OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING
RECLAMATION AND EMPORCEMENT
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

NOTICE OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENT

Notice of Violation # 86-91-000-1

The Civil Penalty Section has reviewed the notice of violation indicated above, information furnished by the authorized representative of the Secretary, and any information submitted by the permittee or operator pursuant to 30 CFR § 845.17. Based on this review, the Civil Penalty Section has determined that the violations cited appear to have occurred and proposes the following penalties:

MOV received: 12/10/86

Violation No.	Amount of Proposed Assessment	Does this amount	
1 of 1	\$ 1,600.00	agree with page 5	
of			
of	. 		
of			
of			
— ot —			
ot			
Total Proposed Assessment	\$ 1,600.00		_
		Is the total correc	τ

Note: If the attached assessment worksheet shows that good faith was not considered in making this assessment (due to the length of the abstement period), you may request a modification based on consideration of good faith. To obtain a reduction of the penalty on the basis of good faith in attempting to achieve compliance, you must show that you took extraordinary measures to abste the violation in the shortest possible time and that abstement was achieved before that date set for abstement. Your request for a modification should be made in writing, after the violation has been absted, and should be addressed to the Civil Penalty Section at the above address.

This form is sent blank to the operator and if a conference is desired the form is completed and returned to BCPA.

93H 723-4 Bevised 2-10-84

FEB 12 1987

Civil Penalty Section Office of Surface Mising W.S. Department of the Interior 1951 Constitution Avenue H.W. Washington, D.C. 20240

Bear Sire:

Pursuant to 30 CFR \$845.18, I request a conference to review

the proposed assessment for violations of Hotice of Violation(d)

₫ 86-91-000-1 __ and for Consetion Order(s) &

My talephone number to 45 355-7215

-Telephone number of the

requestor

- Name and title of the person requesting conference

Sec. 3.

ANYOLE Coal CO

Po. Pox 000 Jelico TN-37767

-Mailing address of the requestor

Provided your request is received within 15 days as provided in 430 CFR \$845.18, you will be contacted by a conference efficer in order to arreage the time and place of the conference.

- 15 day grace period has been added thus allowing 30 days to request conference

Persuant to 30 GTR \$845.18(b)(2), at least 5 days prior to the conference, motice of the time and place of the conference must be posted at the OSH field office that has jurisdiction over the mine. Any person has the right to participate in the conference.

This re-emphasizes the requirement for posting

Amyole Coal Company January 28, 1987

Company name and date of initial letter

This letter is sent after the Branch of Civil Penalty Assessments (BCPA) receives a copy of the citation and has completed the Notice of Proposed Assessment (NOPA). With this letter and the NOPA (pages 4 & 5), there is a blank request for conference form (see page 3). If the operator requests a conference, this is returned, evaluated and acceptance or denial is given.



United States Department of the Interior OFFICE OF SURFACE MOUNO Reclaration and Enforcement WASHINGTON, D.G., 20040

Jenuary 28, 1987

Anyole Coal Company P.O. Box . Jellico, TM. 37762

ME: CIVIL PENNITES FOR VICIATION OF THE SERVACE HINDIS CONTROL AND RECLAMATION ACT OF 1977, (SHOW), 30 U.S.C. 1201 et maq.

Enclosed is a notice of proposed civil penalty assessment with respect to certain violations for which a notice of violation (NOV) or a ceasation enter (CO) was issued to you.

Please read this letter very carefully. It contains information exceeding requirements for payment of civil possity assessments which must be followed to evoid additional cost, and requirements for obtaining informal and formal review of the penalty. If you have any questions, you say call the Branch of Civil Penalty Assessments at (202) 653-2904.

I. PADENT PROCEDURES

Unless you request an assessment conference or administrative hearing in accordance with the instructions set forth below, the proposed civil penalty assessment will become a Final Order within 30 days of receipt of this letter. Payment must be received by the Office of Surface Mining (OSH), Branch of Collections, within 30 days after the assessment become a Final Order or the debt will be considered delinquent and the following sequence of charges will be applied to your account:

- A. Interest calculated at the current Treasury rate will be assessed from the day when payment of the civil penalty was first due.
- B. Administrative costs incurred in the processing and handling of the delinquest debt, such as the cost of referring the account to a debt collection company.
- C. If any portion of the civil penalty remains unpaid 90 days after the assessment is first day, you will be subject to a 6 percent penalty year upon the believe due calculated from the first day of delinquency. This penalty will accrue at the rate of one-half of one percent for each month or portion thereof that the believes remains unpaid.

Is this the operator or person requesting the conference (See page 3)

Auna 58-103

United States Department of the Interior
OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING
Reclamation and Enforcement
WASHINGTON, D.G. 20240

FEB 13 1987

CONFERENCE REQUEST APPROVAL

Is the citation number consistent throughout this package

Mr. Lloyd Smith Manager Anyole Coal Company P.O. Box 000 Jellico, TN 37752

RECEIVED

787 FEB 19 NO:39 -

OSM - KNOXVILLE FIELD OFFICE The conference must be held within 60 days of date received or the termination date of the citation whichever is later

22: W86-91-000-1(1)

This is in response to your letter(s) dated February 2, 1927

in which you requested a conference. Your request has been greated and is being forwarded to the appropriate ON office for assignment.

A Conference Officer will contact you to schedule the conference.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please call the

appropriate Conference Officer listed on the attachment to this letter.

 Note that it is specified contact will be made to schedule the conference

Khal B. Carl

Robert B. Cambell, Chief Branch of Civil Penalty Assessments

Attachnest

NOTE: This letter is sent to the requestor and a copy is sent to the appropriate office that will conduct the conference.

pages or documents. The original pages or documents are not to be discarded.

Case files should be numbered or labeled in a manner that allows ease of access. A computer tracking system or other means should be developed to allow ready research or identification of conference cases. The files are to be secured and available only to persons authorized to access the files. A sign-out system should be developed and used so the location of conference files is known at all times.

TABLE E

Case File

This table is to depict documents and procedures in a conference and to reflect documents contained in a typical case file. The case file must be complete and documented for all actions and events that occurred during the informal conference process. It should be noted that each case is unique and therefore the documents and procedures will vary depending on the circumstances of the particular case. The documents shown have been reduced and notations made on the sides to explain steps or events. Throughout the informal conference, Conference Officers must scrutinize and clarify noted discrepancies or questionable aspects. While the Conference Officer is neither Assessor nor Inspector a careful review should be made to ascertain that errors in procedure or guidelines were not made. If an error or questionable procedure is noted the appropriate person should be contacted and the problem resolved without creating animosity in the relationship between branches.

Exhibit 1 is the Conference Approval Letter and the Notice of Proposed Assessment (NOPA) and is the initial phase of a case. This will be referred to as the assessment package.

Exhibit 2 is a history sheet, prepared and made a part of the case file. Brief notations of all actions should be made.

Exhibit 3 will be referred to as the enforcement package. Once the assessment package has been reviewed and appears in order, copies of the citation, modifications, termination and other enforcement documents need to be secured. A rapport needs to be established with each office within the Conference Officer's jurisdiction so that copies or documents can be readily obtained. This should be done by contacting the chief or official in charge of the office and establishing a liaison person to be contacted to obtain future documentation. This will preclude having to go through all the channels in future needs but will allow going directly to the person that can furnish requested materials.

Exhibit 4 contains the documents generated in the conference process and will be referred to as the conference package. When all necessary documents of the enforcement package are received and reviewed the Conference Officer is ready to start the conference process and generate conference documents.

All of the documents in exhibits i through 4 constitute items found in a typical case file. The case file must be complete and self explanatory without having to research multiple sources or file components. Once completed the case file will not be modified or changed unless the rationale for modification or change is fully noted and explained. In case of a modification or addendum additional documents should be prepared clearing outlining that the new documents supersede or replace original

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (1)

CITATION NUMBER: C86 COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

FIRST PAYMENT DUE DATE: APRIL 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$194.47

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$2.31

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$2,055.53

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (4)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

FOURTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: JULY 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL: \$186.37

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST: \$10.41

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$1,502.31

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (3)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

HIRD PAYMENT DUE DATE: JUNE 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78 -

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL: \$184.85

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST: \$11.93

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$1,688.68

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (2)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

SECOND PAYMENT DUE DATE: MAY 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL: \$182.00

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST: \$14.78

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$1,873.53

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (7) COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

SEVENTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: OCTOBER 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT:

\$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$189.83

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$6.95

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING:

\$936.87

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (6)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

SIXTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$188.40

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$8.38

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING:

\$1,126.70

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (5)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

FIFTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: AUGUST 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT:

\$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$187.21

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$9.57

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING:

\$1,315.10

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (10)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

TENTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: JANUARY 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT:

\$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$193.25

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$3.53

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$360.63

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (9)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different): -

NINTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: DECEMBER 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$192.18

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$4.60

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$553.88

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (8)

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

CITATION NUMBER: C86

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

EIGHTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$196.78

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL:

\$190.81

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST:

\$5.97

PRINTCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING:

\$746.06

Note: This print-out is to be furnished to the Operator and the Operator advised to cut out and attach one of these slips to each payment so that the payment will be correctly applied.

PLEASE CUT OUT AND ATTACH TO YOUR PAYMENT THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP TO ASSURE CORRECT APPLICATION AND POSTING OF PAYMENTS

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO 'Office of Surface Mining' AND SEND TO : Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement

P.O. Box 360292 M Pittsburgh, PA 15251

SPECIAL NOTE: PAYMENTS RECEIVED AFTER THE DUE DATE WILL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL INTEREST CHARGES.

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (12)

CITATION NUMBER: C86 COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

TWELVTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: MARCH 1

PAYMENT AMOUNT: \$167.11

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL: \$166.15

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST: \$0.96

\$0.00 PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING:

CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE SLIP (11) CITATION NUMBER: C86

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY

REMITTER NAME(If Different):

ELEVENTH PAYMENT DUE DATE: FEBRUARY 1

\$196.78 PAYMENT AMOUNT:

TO BE APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL: \$194.48

TO BE APPLIED TO INTEREST: \$2.30

PRINCIPAL BALANCE REMAINING: \$166.15

Note: The print-out below should be given to the Operator to monitor payments and to have for record keeping purposes.

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY CITATION NUMBER: C86

DATE SETTLED: 02-25-1987 TOTAL AMOUNT SETTLED: \$2,500.00

DOWN PAYMENT AMOUNT RENDERED: \$250.00 PRINCIPAL BALANCE DUE: \$2,250.00

PAYMENT DUE DATES	PAYMENT AMOUNT	APPLIED TO INTEREST	APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL	PRINCIPAL BALANCE
APRIL 1	196.78	2.31	194.47	2,055.53
MAY 1	196.78	14.78	182.00	1,873.53
JUNE 1	196.78	11.93	184.85	1,688.68
JULY 1	196.78	10.41	186.37	1,502.31
AUGUST 1	196.78			
rember 1		9.57	187.21	1,315.10
OCTOBER 1	196.78	8.38	188.40	1,126.70
NOVEMBER 1	196.78	6.95	189.83	936.87
	196.78	5.97	190.81	746.06
DECEMBER 1	196.78	4.60	192.18	553.88
JANUARY 1	196.78	3.53	193.25	360.63
FEBRUARY 1	196.78	2.30	194.48	166.15
MARCH 1	167.11	0.96	166.15	0.00

NOTE: Payment plan is computed using current annual percentage rate of 7.5 % and interest commences 30 days after the date settled. Interest is computed by multipling the number of days in the payment period by the interest rate divided by 365 (number of days in a calendar year) times the principal balance.

SEVENTH PAYMENT DUE: OCTOBER 1 PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78 \$6.95 AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$189.83 AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER SEVENTH PAYMENT \$936.87 EIGHTH PAYMENT DUE: NOVEMBER 1 \$196.78 PAYMENT AMOUNT AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$5.97 \$190.81 AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$746.06 PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER EIGHTH PAYMENT NINTH PAYMENT DUE: DECEMBER 1 PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78 \$4.60 AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$192.18 PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER NINTH PAYMENT \$553.88 TENTH PAYMENT DUE: JANUARY 1 PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78 \$3.53 AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$193.25 \$360.63 PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER TENTH PAYMENT ELEVENTH PAYMENT DUE: FEBRUARY 1 PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78 \$2.30 AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$194.48 \$166.15 PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER ELEVENTH PAYMENT TWELVTH PAYMENT DUE: MARCH 1 \$167:11 PAYMENT AMOUNT AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$0.96 \$166.15 AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL PAYMENT PLAN WILL BE PAID IN FULL AFTER THIS PAYMENT

200

Note: The print-out below should be filed with the case file. It reflects the payments and the application of the funds.

COMPANY NAME: ABC COAL COMPANY
STREET ADDRESS: BOX 123
TOWN/CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: ONEIDA, TN 37841
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED: JOHN JONES
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (615) 777-8888

CITATION NUMBER: C86

TOTAL AMOUNT SETTLED: \$2,500.00

DOWN PAYMENT AMOUNT RENDERED: \$250.00

DATE SETTLED: 02-25-1987

PRINCIPAL BALANCE: \$2,250.00

INTEREST RATE OF THIS PAY AGREEMENT: 7.5 %

FIRST PAYMENT DUE: APRIL 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$2.31
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$194.47
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER FIRST PAYMENT: \$2,055.53

SECOND PAYMENT DUE: MAY 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$14.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$182.00
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER SECOND PAYMENT \$1,873.53

THIRD PAYMENT DUE: JUNE 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$11.93
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$184.85
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER THIRD PAYMENT \$1,688.68

FOURTH PAYMENT DUE: JULY 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$10.41
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$186.37
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER FOURTH PAYMENT \$1,502.31

FIFTH PAYMENT DUE: AUGUST 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$9.57
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$187.21
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER FIFTH PAYMENT \$1,315.10

SIXTH PAYMENT DUE: SEPTEMBER 1
PAYMENT AMOUNT \$196.78
AMOUNT APPLIED TO INTEREST \$8.38
AMOUNT APPLIED TO PRINCIPAL \$188.40
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AFTER SIXTH PAYMENT \$1,126.70

×12.2

Exhibit 20 - Computerized Payment Plan (Continued)

- Date settled (julian date)
- m. Interest rate
- n. Twelve (12) payment dates (input using julian dates see 2. below).
- 2. Government calendars normally reflect the julian dates. For input into the computer the settlement and payment dates must be converted to julian date. Progressive payments should be input with successively larger julian date numbers. Below is a list of the julian dates for the first day of each month.

8.	January 1	1 or 366 or 731
ъ.	February 1	32 or 397 or 762
c.	March 1	60 or 425
d.	April 1	91 or 456
е.	May 1	121 or 486
f.	June 1	152 or 517
g.	July 1	182 or 547
h.	August 1	213 or 578
i.	September 1	244 or 609
j.	October 1	274 or 639
k.	November 1	305 or 670
1.	December 1	335 or 700

^{3.} The following is a computer print-out for a typical payment plan. The plan was for an amount settled of \$2,500.00 and a down payment of 10% or \$250.00 - (see Appendix).

Exhibit 20 - Computerized Payment Plan

A program has been designed to compute and print payment plans. A copy of the computer program can be obtained by contacting the Conference Program Manager. The payment plan is designed to use the current applicable interest rate when the payment plan is executed. There are input items required and when the data is input the computer will compute payments and print the payment plan. The program is designed to compute the number of days between payments and the resultant interest due. Julian calendar dates are to be used for the date the assessment was settled and the payment dates.

Payments are always to be made on the first day of each month. In order to allow necessary time for processing of paperwork you should allow at least thirty (30) days between the settlement date and the first payment date. If no down payment is to be rendered than the initial payment should be the first of the following month regardless of the number of days involved.

Once the required data is input the computer will print three separate print-outs. The first is for the case file and will reflect payments and their application to principal, interest, and the unpaid balance after payment. The second print-out is a spread sheet for the operator's records to monitor the payment plan. The third print-out is also for the operator and is the remittance slips to accompany each payment.

- 1. The data listed below has to be input into the computer for the payment plan:
 - a. Company name
 - b. Company street address or post office box
 - c. Town or city
 - d. State (Use two letter designation)
 - e. Company zip code
 - f. Name of the contact person for the payment agreement
 - g. Telephone number to include the area code
 - h. Citation number
 - i. Total amount settled
 - j. Down payment amount rendered
 - k. Date settled (actual date)

Company Name	Citation #	Conference Officer	
Company Name	C10101011 1		
II. If the penalty was reduc	ed, answer the followi	ng questions:	
<pre>1. Penalty reductions f Manual:</pre>	follow guidelines outli	ined in the Assessment	
W	Yes	No Rater's	
Manager's Concurrence	100	Concurrence	ce
Concurrence	•	(Initials	s)
			_
Rater's Comments:			
2. Documentation is pre Report to justify pe	esented in the Conclusenalty reductions:	ion of Conference	
Manager's	Yes	No Rater's	
Concurrence		Concurren	
		(Initial	5)
			_
Rater's Comments:		•	
3. The Conference Office and documentation to Conclusion of Conference	cer's file contains su o support the justific rence Report.	fficient information ation presented in the	
000240 02 0020			
Manager's	Yes	No Rater's	
Concurrence		Concurren (Initial	
		(Initial	.5)

Rater's Comments:

Company Name		Citation #	Confe	rence Of	ficer
paid the rev	ised	stions apply to those conferences in penalty in full or signed a payment ative to the conference, do not incl	agreeme	nt. If	these
Manager's Concurrence			Yes	No	Rater's Concurrence (Initials)
·	9.	A copy of the check and/or abstract and the signed Consent Assessment of Civil Penalty Agreement (Full Payment) are included in the report when the penalty has been paid as the result of the conference.			· .
	10.	A copy of the payment plan agreement and down payment (if required) and the signed Consent Assessment of Civil Penalty (Payment Plan) are included in the report when the operator has agreed to this agreement.			·
	11.	Company name, citation and permit numbers are consistent between the Conclusion of Conference report and the Consent assessment of Civil Penalty agreement.	· -		

12. The interest rate on the Consent of Civil Penalty Agreement is listed at 7 % and the payment amount and due date for payments are consistent with those in the

payment plan chart and the Civil Penalty Remittance forms.

CONFERENCE OFFICER AUDIT REPORT

					·			Date Revie	
Con	npany Na	me			Citation #			ate of C	Conf.
Ter	minatio	n Date		\$: NOPA		-	: Revis	ed Penal	ty
\$:	Collec	ted	<u> </u>	\$: Раупе	ent Plan	_ <u>_</u>	onferenc	e Office	r
ı.	Answer Report	the fo	ollowing qu	estions re	egarding your	Conclus	ion of C	onferenc	e
	ager's currence	e					Yes	No	Rater's Concurrenc (Initials)
		1.	Proper on number (s) of the re) appear c	ne and citation on relevant sh	n eets			
		2.	or no pay	yment requate to the	(i.e full parties) is conclusion of				
_		3.	NOPA amou to the co	ınt is tra onference	nsferred accur report.	rately			
_		4.			ductions in the				
	 -	5.	Narrative written.	e is clear	ly and accurat	tely			
		6.	Narrative grammatio	e is free o	of spelling ar	nd			
_		7.	A report is includ	for each welled in the	violation conf report.	ferenced		***************************************	
		8.	A copy of violation has been	(s) is at	tion of the tached if it				

Date

SAMPLE AFFIDAVIT STATEMENT OF JOHN DOE

- 1, John Doe, Engineer for ABC Coal Company, Inc. make the following statement to demonstrate extraordinary efforts taken by ABC Coal Company, Inc. to achieve rapid abatement of violation 1 of 2, citation number NGV 86-091-016-002(3), mine #24 in Scott County, Tennessee.
- (1) I pulled eight men from active production mine #26 in Fentress County, Tennessee to inactive mine #24 in Scott County, Tennessee, approximately 25 miles away.
- (2) I pulled one dozer, one front end loader, and two trucks from active production mine #27, Whitley County, Kentucky, approximately 75 miles away.
- (3) All equipment was hauled from mine #27 by contract carrier, XYZ Haulers, of Williamsburg, Kentucky at a cost of \$2,500.00. (Copy of invoice and/or payment is attached).
- (4) Contracted with JOB Consulting, Inc., of Oak Ridge, Tennessee at a cost of \$1,800.00 (copy of invoice attached) to design and assist in the installation of the treatment system required to abate the violation.
- (5) I personally supervised and directed the work to achieve abatement of this violation for approximately 12 hours.
 - (6) Abatement was achieved at 10:00 a.m. on June 30, 1986.
- (7) Jack Labor called Inspector Jake Q. Smith at 10:15 a.m., June 30, 1986, advising him that abatement had been achieved and effluent limits were in compliance.
- (8) Inspector Smith returned to the site of violation July 1, 1986 at 11:00 a.m. and issued termination for the violation.

State of					
County of					
I hereby affirm, under oath, that true to the best of my knowledge.	. the	foregoing	is	correct	and
Sworn to before me and subscribed day of, 19	John in my	Doe, Engi presence	neer this		
	Nota	ry Public			-

(Include country, state and

expiration date of commission)

HISTORY SHEET

Company:		Citation(s)
Date	Actions	
		•
·		
/		

(101)



C. Carter

Branch of Assessments

United States Department of the Interior



OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING Reclamation and Enforcement 530 Gay St., S.W., Suite 500 Knoxville, TN. 37902

To:	Evelyn Freeman Conference Officer Task Force						
Thru:	Pete Thompson Knoxville Fie						
From:	From: Billy R. Kneisley, Conference Officer Knoxville Field Office						
Subject:	Status Report						
COMPANY:	·	CITATION:					
VIOLATION_	NO.	DATE FOR ABATEMENT	TERMINATION				
			· 				
							
	 -						
Reason(s)	for delay:						
If you have	e any question	s, please contact me a	t (615) 673-				

Pre-Conference Notes, cont.

Proposed Assessment	Revised Assessment
History	History
ProbabilityExtent Total Seriousness	ProbabilityExtentTotal Seriousness
Obstruction	Obstruction
Negligence	Negligence
Good Faith	Good Faith
Total Points	Total Points
\$:	\$
Conference Notes:	
	·
Documents to Support Revision:	

EXHIBIT 15 - Pre-Conference Notes

This form may be used by the Conference Officer to summarize data to be addressed during the conference

Pre-Conference Notes			
Permittee Name:			
Permit :			
Area: County: M	ine Type:		
Permit :Marea:County:M Operator:		Phone:	
Citation #:			
Date Issued:			
Date Issued: Date Served:	_By: Mail .	Hand	
Person Served:			
Viol. #of #			
Date for Abatement			
Date of Modification			
Date of Abatement			
Vacation Date			
FTACO Issued			
FTACO #			
Inspector Name:		Phone:	
Good Faith Information			
Days for Abatement			
Days to Abatement			
Percent of Time			
Good Faith Points Availab	ole		
Sworn Statement Received_			
Pre Conference Remarks:			

BXHIBIT 14 - Conference Sign-In Sheet CONFERENCE SIGN-IN SHEET Conference Date: Name of Company: Permit Number(s) Citation Number(s) THOSE IN ATTENDANCE: Name: Title: Company: Address: Telephone No: Name: _____ Title: Company: Address:_____ Telephone No: Name: . _______ Title: Address:

EXHIBIT 13 - Conversation Record

NOTE: This is not a mandatory form but the use of this form or some other equivalent form should be used to record and document verbal conversations or discussions.

	CONVERSATION R	ECORD	TIME	DATE	
TYPE		C CONFERENCE	☐ TELI	SPUONE	PHITHOR
	☐ VISIT	CONFERENCE		☐ INCOMING	HAME/SYMBOL INT
Location of	Visit/Conference:			OULCOING	
NAME OF PE	RSON(S) CONTACTED OR IN CONTACT	ORGANIZATION (Office	, dept., bureau,	TELEPHONE NO.	
WITH YOU		e(C)		1	
				!	
SUBJECT					
				· .	-
			<u> </u>		_
SUMMARY					*
			••		
				 	
		•			
 		-			
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					···
					·
			· · 		
			<u></u>		
-					
·	·				
	·				
ACTION RE	QUIRED				•
NAME OF PE	ERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION	SIGNATURE		DATE	
				·	
***				<u> </u>	
ACTION TA	KEN				
SIGNATURE		TITLE		DATE	
		1			
50271-101	# GPO : 1905 O - 461-275 (20090)	CONVERSATION RI	ECORD		DETIONAL FORM 271 (12-) DEPARTMENT OF DEFENS

(96)

EXHIBIT 12 - Conference Conclusion Letter - Payment Plan

Mr. John J. Jones, President ABC Coal Co Inc P.O. Box 123 Someplace, Tennessee 37777

Re: Assessment Conference for: ABC Coal Co Inc Violation No. 1 of 1 of N88-099-099-099(1) Permit: 88-888

Dear Mr. Jones

This letter formally concludes the conference relating to the above violation.

After reviewing all of the information supplied to me at the conference and all other information available to me concerning the above violation, pursuant to 30 CFR Part 723, I am revising the assessment for the above mentioned violation as shown on the attached Assessment Conference Report.

The Assessment Conference Report shows the dollar amount of the civil penalty associated with each violation for which the conference was held and reflects changes, if any, resulting from the conference. It also shows the point values assigned for the proposed assessment and the point values assigned as a result of the conference.

As you chose to resolve this matter through a Consent Assessment of Civil Penalty (Payment Plan) and down payment was received, this concludes the above assessment conference. If you have any questions which are not answered by this letter, you may call me at (615) 673-5126.

Sincerely

Assessment Conference Officer

Enclosure

cc: E. Freeman

Conference Officer Task Force .

C. Carter

Branch of Assessments

EXHIBIT .3 to Table E (Continued)

Page 5 of 11

This is a continuation of the inspector's report. Look for discrepancies in comments versus assessments.

Page 2 of 2

Permittee Anyole Coal Company

Permit No. 88-A03

summarized as follows:

	PH.	Acidity	Alkalimity
Basin 001 discharge	3.73	99.84	0
Basin 001 mpstream	6.89	6.12	12.94
Sasin 001 dovestresm	6.60	7.08	12.94

At this point the inspection concluded.

Service of NOV No. 86-091-000-001 was effective on 12/10/86 at the tipple facility in Horley. Present to accept service was Lloyd Smith . tipple manager

Mr. Lloyd Smith was informed about the issuance of this MOV. This discussion included the nature of the violation, the abstencet measures, the basin involved, and the abstencet time.

Performance standards not indicated as in compliance are summarized as follows:

25F: Effluent violation addressed in NOV \$6-091-000-001.

Item 28 is not in compliance as evidenced by MOV 86-091-000 -001.

This is the inspector's statement and used by the Assessor's to determine the level of assessment within the various categories:

F423/74			•	
	•	NOV 86-091-00		
		elector !	p-001	
641.	SMEPECHON'S STATSFERT			
	townt Violations (so to 18.1 if this is an abstraction to enform the this requisition designed to prevent in inference that and remomber that the event is not the soon or the boar or the control to the	repret violation; flavort the event listed		
			event o	•
	•		obstru	ction]
Aspes e previées estes Es	2. If the event has happened, describe it. If it has not happened but likely is that? (for example, if there is an era for a lit or get there one had been eached a atreas? If it hasn't really to that to happen?)	Chad a standard control (a		
	The event has happened. Dischage farm be of compliance for p H. Basin ool dischage f	Math 001 was out	robabi	_
3	3. Bre meth denogs has afresty desarrant as	•	Occurrat	ace
,	3. By such decope has piresty decorred as a result of the visit area of does is assemd off the persit area? Damage and The Barnet To The faccions system is a light Lab faccions system to a light Lab faccions system by G.B., but	SECTION AST THE PERMIT	ARCA.	
	receiving stream 15 as follows; upstream pil 6.89, but all 10.95 peopling to 9.95 out the manufacture of the stream of the strea	WALLS OF COURSE AS THE	← what was	s the
4.	10.95 peaning 1 9 CE	lkali		
رهه بستر ۱۳۵ ا	Activity of Tracken 15 45 follows; upstacen pil 6.89; bee 10.45 bearing to 9.55 on the hourstacen. 10.45 bearing to 9.55 on the hourstacen. Ber out design eight have accurred if the violation had not been the hourstacen. Therefore the potential design. Bould the design extend off the third type of violation Certificate to the design extend of the type of violation Certificate to the design extend of the type of violation Certificate to the design extends of the type of violation Certificate to the design extends of the type of type o	been discovered by an an-	·	
m. e	bean secure corres , and the secure mine , No previous	S EFFLUENT UNIT THEE	ociate The ve s	
**************************************	This Vieletie of site same of will attended busine this Vieletie of the site o	lating only and any		
S. Sy Sir an	 Proceeding recording partial plans, and tertification Procedure poor violation of this repulation actually obstructs 	MI.		
-	The same section is a section of the	. Agranded # f		
	•			
Patro ef d Ab ott ef Els strab	Frest (only one quarties applies to each violation; first decided for the special state of the operator () foc. for examples, applain, seconder that the presister is condense; all persons working on the timesite.	e which question to answer). Arbips for to vandeline or Hidered responsible for		
have Hawes MS &	. If you think this violation was the result of our knowing about on our requirement, or the result of lock of rescentive gare Openation. USUAIII TREATS THE TWO BASINE (ODI AND ED PROBLEMENTS WHICH WOULD IN THE OPENATION AND WAS ONLY SEEN TO SHARM AND WAS ONLY OF COMPLIANT ON ACCOUNTS WHICH OF COMPLIANTS AND WAS ONLY SEEN OF THE OPENATION AND WAS ONLY SEEN TO COMPLIANT OF ACCOUNTS AND WAS ONLY OF COMPLIANT OF ACCOUNTS OF ACCOUNTS AND WAS ONLY OF COMPLIANT OF ACCOUNTS OF	003) on this AREA THE ESUIT IN DASIN DISCHER EXERCISE PORTOUR DISCHER	⊤ ← negligenc	e
f. to the type	Nos the speciator of wislocion of a specific permit condition? (ling of visionion by the State or by Concommon this visionic	mr si M. 4 on ton dates		
		(—— prior warn	ings >
Gref fater of 1 jorna seesa in tera the are and one	s and the second court foligh for compliance with an oct of Ec. to establish the compliance with an oct of Ec. to establish the specific of passible. The sining that are less at the applies describe he as collected the collect		•	.
வ/வ/	lac _9.1h	11 000	_	

This is a check-sheet used for statistics within enforcement management. This form is not always included in the enforcement package. Some of the information might be useful but explanation of the blocks will have to be explained by enforcement. This is a two page report.

	Page 1 of 2 house
. United States Department of the Int Office of Surface Mining Mine Site Evaluation Inspection Re	
277763 615 635-7225	More Hole And
E Arlenna	Personal Control
Instructions Indicate compliance ands. For any standard market 2 or 3	I provide nertitive to support this determination.
Standards That Limit the Silvate to the Franch days A Designer Probletions B Maring Villate Provide Standards C Signs and Markers B Selficial Control Standards C Dunies and Continuents C Dunies and Continuents C Standard Control Standards C Standard Control Selficial Control F Critical Marines G Service Marines G Grand Victor Manufacture G Grand Victor Manufacture G Marines Promotoris G Marines Stand Openies and Standards E Openies Separaty	Blandech That Assert Resistantion Quality and Throthesis II

This is the continuation page.

	- Paperer .	
United States Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining Mine Site Evaluation Inspection Report		
8181 41013 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	86112110	
28. Yes No Do mining and reclaration activities on the she early with the St. If no, provide narrative to support this determination. 28. Indicate matter of complete and partial impactions conducted by the State (
20. December of Compton 20.	a date for this annual curiou plated: Thumber of Punish	
30. Indicate number of complete and partial papertiese required by the State dur 20s. Thumber of Completey 20s.	Ing this around control parties:	
31. Has impaction tropusney bean part You No 110. 110. 110.	wigh	
22 PEDSTAL BIFORCEMENT DEFORMATION, [Enter violation number, Check and Ten-Day Menter No. Montes of Violation No. Committee Order (ireprints benjec] Ho. Violation Codes	
	Authertzellene to Operate Signs and Martiers Secrifting and Grading	
•6	Mighwell Elimination	
	Fills and Guilles Improper Pills Topini Handling	
*0	Sedment Pands	
0 val.141 D	Water Menharing	
	Goffer Zenes Reads	
	Cleans Cleaning	
•0	Revegetation Spoil on the Downstope	
•0	Mining Without Parmit Exceeding Permit Limits	
	Distance Prohibitions Tools Materials	
33. Name of Aprillantiand Representative during arrived 1 34. Administrative Internation		
33 Name of Autorized Naprasonative (artist or type) Signature of first artist Representative (2/1/2/	DO T Farmit Review (Hours) DO T Travel Time (Hours)	
13/1/8/c. 2-15-9L	COO-G Assection Time (Hours) COI-G Assection Time (Hours)	
	<u> </u>	

This is a modification of a citation. It should be carefully reviewed to see if the original violation was amended and whether the assessment should also be amended.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and En MODIFICATION OF NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR	Morcement		
1. Home ANY OLE COSE COMPANY & Formation	Originating Office Address OSM		
P.O. Box 000, Jellico, Tennescee 3776	Nooris Apen Office P.O. Box 179		
3. Name of time Tipple Surface Date (Special) 7	Noceis, TEHNESSEE 37828		
(GIS) 555-2225 CAMPBELL TENNESSEE	(615)632-1718		
6. Operator & Name	B. Date of Imagestion December 17, 1986		
?. Meding Address	From 11:15 (2) To 11:30 (2)		
10. State Permit Number 11. NPDES Number 12. MSHA 10 Number 8 - RO3 TN 005555 40-0000	13. OSM Mine Number	:	
ACTIONS TAKEN	rol and Reclamation Act		changes the
Authority: Under the authority of the Surface Mining Cont of 1977 (P.L. 95-87; 30 U.S.C. 1201) the following a	action is taken:		abatement date
16. Notice of Violation Number Gold 15. Gressian of 86 - 091 - 000 - 001 12/10/86 -	Order Number Dated		
HE WOLATION OF B MODIFIED: POSSESSE ACHIEVE AND AND ANY ON PERMITTER PATE IS EXTENDED TO 10:00 AM ON PERMITTER PRESENTER PROJECTION INDICATED THAT TREATED WITH AGRICULTURAL LIME WITH LIMITED SUCCE DEEM MAIN A TUIL PH UNIT FROM 3.7 to APPORE IN THE BASIN HAS BEEN TREATED AND WAS IN COMPILAR OPERATER IS MAKING "GOOD FAILL" EFFORT TO ABETT	HE basin oo! has been ess. The hasin of the		
17. VIOLATIONOF IS MODIFIED. (Deserve Action and Justily)			Note the good faith comment and also the consistent effort
16 VIOLATION OF IS MODIFIED, (Describe Action and Justily)			
12/22/56 HAND	SERVED 12/18/86 9.		
70 Segulatore (I Authorized Representative	ODO Effective Date	-	
1_9-//	12/17/86	j	•

This is the termination or vacation notice whichever is applicable. Document should be reviewed for statements and dates. Only if a violation has been satisfactorily resolved is settlement possible.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement VACATION OR TERMINATION OF NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CESSATION ORDER				
(615)784-7225	JELLICO, TENA S. Surface (1) Underground S. County	JESSEE 37763 E-Onno Especial - Topy JL - State TEMPESSEE	Organisma Office OSM Norris Agen Office P.C. Box 179 Norris , Tenne 5326 37828 Totalisma Mundon (US) 632-1718	
6 Operator's Name 7. Maining Address	•		8. Dave of Inspection December 18, 1986 8. Time of Inspection From 11:35 To 11:55\$	· 2
10. State Parmil Number 88-AC3	11. NPOES Number THE COSSSS	12. MSMA 80 MUMBER 40-0000 (IONS TAKEN	13. CISM Mine Number	1
Authority: Under the authority of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (P.L. 95-87; 30 U.S.C. 1201) the following action is taken: 14. Melicr of Violation Number Dated 12/10/05 TS. Cessation Order Number Dated				
PERMITTEE/OPERATOR HAS PERFORMED ABATEMENT MEASURES. BASIN VACATION? OCI HAS BEEN SICKESTFULLY TREATED AND IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ETFLUENT limitations.				
17. WOLATION OF	ES 7: Terminated ET Vacated	ter the Fallowing Reasons		
16, VIOLATION OF	ES L3 Terminaled E9 Vecaled	ter the Following Reasons		
12/25/X	présentatione etsentatione		MAND SI RIVED WITE/EE } Mannification Brumber 000 Effection Date DIC. 18, 1966 15,159 (128)	

This is another inspector's report and not always will be included or made a part of the package. The comments can be most helpful in determining the overall effort and cooperation of the operator in resolving the situation.

INSPECTION REPORT

Permittee:

Anyole Coal Company P. O. Box 000 Jellico, TN 37762

County

Campbell

Jeff

Operator:

Permit No.:

88-A03

December 17 and 18, 1986

Date of Inspection:
Type of Inspection:

NOV Follow-up

Inspector:

9

Action Taken:

Modified NOV 86-091-000-001, violation 1 of 1 for effluent limits to extend abatement date from 12/19/86 to 12/22/86. Terminated NOV 86-091-000-001 violation 1 of 1 on 12/18/86

Discussion:

A follow-up inspection was conducted on this tipple site on 12/17/86 and 12/18/86. The permittee was represented on site during these inspections by Mr. Lloyd Smith

On 12/10/86 basin 001 was found to be discharging water with a pll below minimum effluent limitations. This resulted in the issuance of NOV 86-091-000 -001. Abatement date was initially set for 10:00 a.m. on 12/19/86. The initial MOV follow-up inspection was conducted on 12/17/86. This inspection revealed that basin 001 had been treated with agricultural lime with limited success. The basin pH had increased from approximately 3.7 to 4.7. In-flow into the basin was being treated and was in - compliance. At this point the permittee requested additional time be granted in order to try a different treatment method and achieve compliance with effluent limits. As the permittee was making a "good faith" effort to comply, additional days was oranted making the new abatement date 12/22/86. This modification was band-served on 12/18/86 at which time it was determined that busin 001 had been successfully treated and was in compliance with effluent limitations. As a result, violation 1 of 1 in KOV 86-091-000-001 was terminated. A copy of the termination was hand served to Mr. Lloyd Smith at the completion of the follow-up inspection.

again comments on good faith efforts and consistentcy of effort. 1st attempt did not resolve so an alternate method was employed

This package contains the forms and depicts the procedures that are employed by the Conference Officer and staff. Once the conference is held, decisions are rendered, conference conclusion is prepared and accepted, the case is concluded. The case file is retired and retained in the permanent file.

CONFERENCE MOTES

Bate of Conference: MARCH 11, 1987 Company: Anyole Coal Company Mine Name: More Tipple Permit #: 88-403 County: Campbell St: In Citation #_N86-091-000-001 [1] Violation 1 of 1 Cause of Problem: Failure to meet effluent limitations for water discharge. Service Date: 12-10-86 (Hand-served) Date to Abate: 12-19-86 12-22-86 12 (1) Termination Date: 12-18-86 #Days to Termination: 8 (2) 2/1 X 100 * 66.67 % Rapid abatement points available: Fout (47)

- This form can be used to evaluate the assessment and enforcement packages. The typed data was extracted from these two packages and used to determine if the conference was ready for scheduling and to determine problems if any. It was noted that potential good faith was available.

MISTORY

Holes:

Original Assessment:

PROBABILITY _15___

EXTENT

__9___

SERIOUSNESS .24___ +21

BUTAR MEN - CONSIDERTED WEN TREAT MENT SySTEM

OBSTRUCTION *10

MEGLIGENCE _12 ___ 413

Extraordinary measures employed: Zoncer Supplies - Zoncer in

GOOD FAITH

____ #10

TOTAL .36.... •31

1000

AFRIRM AS PROPOSED EXCEPT AWARD GOOD FAITH -

OPERATOR FURNISHED SWOAN STATEMENT. ADVISED

TO MOVITOR TREATMENT System AND ASSURE

Confliance. OPERATOR FULL PAID AND SIGNED A

CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Once the conference is held notes can be added and then studied so as to arrive at a conclusion.

The decision should be made and rendered to the Operator. Settlement should be achieved if possible.

EXHIBIT 4 To Table E (Continued)

This form is used to schedule the conference, and is also used as a posting copy to comply with posting requirements. Normally a copy is posted at the Conference Officer's location and also in the office that was instrumental is issuing the citation. The person requesting the conference should be contacted and a mutual agreeable date and time established to hold the conference. The conference should only be scheduled after the assessment and enforcement packages are reviewed and noted discrepancies either clarified or eliminated.



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING Reclamation and Enforcement \$30 Gay St., S.W., Suite \$00 Knoxville, TN. 87902

MAR 4 1987

Mr. Lloyd Smith, Manager Anyole Coml Company P.O. Box 000 Jellico, Tennessee 37762

Subject: Anyole Coal Company

N8G-091-000-001(1) Permit: 88-A03

Dear Mr. Smith

You have been scheduled an assessment conference on the above referenced citation for March 11, 1987 at 10:00 a.m. at the following address:

Bepartment of the Interior Office of Surface Mining 530 Gay Street, S.W., Room 408 Enoxville, Tennessee 37902

Please be prepared to submit any material for consideration before or during the conference which concerns the violation or the penalty. You should be prepared to finalize the case at the conclusion of the conference which may include making payment for the agreed penalty. This conference can be held in person, by telephone, or by submitting any written material received by the scheduled conference date. Any person has a right to attend and participate in the conference.

If it is necessary to reschedule the conference due to circumstances beyond your control, please contact me at (615) 673-5126. Only one rescheduling will be considered.

Sincerely,

Billy R. Encisley
Assessment Conference Officer

The Conference Officer should assure that the requestor of the conference is apprised of the procedure and documentation required at the conference.

The appointment letter is to be mailed regular mail if contact was established. If unable to contact the Operator the appoint ment should be sent certified to assure receipt. Additional time should be allowed before the scheduled conference to assure receipt of mail.

As it is essential to document the persons attending the conference a sign-in sheet should be used. The conference report will reflect the names of persons attending and this information is sometimes needed for other future requirements.

. Territoria di la comita di la			
Conference Bate: MARCH 11 1987			
Hene of Company: ANYOLE Ca.	1 Gagaay		
Citation Number(s)	Permit Number(s)		
N86-91-000-001 ()	88-A03		
	*		

TBOSE IN ATTENDANC			
Same: May South El	and Little		
title: MANGEK			
Company: MijetE Coal Co			
Address: P.O. Box OCO JE.	4100 TN 37762		
Telephone No: (6/5) 555-722	3.5		
Name:			
Title:			
Company:	****		
Address:			
Telephone No:			
Manage			
Hane:			
Title:			
Company:			
Address:	-		
Telephone No:			

All persons attending the conference should sign-in. If more pages are needed they should be prepared and numbered accordingly

EXHIBIT 4 To Table E (Continued)

Page 4 of 15

- The date will be inserted

Manager.

after the case is reviewed

and approved by the Program

This is only one of many conclusion of conference letters. The one appropriate to the situation should be used.



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING
Reclamation and Enforcement
\$30 Gay St., S.W., Suite 500
Knoxville, TN. \$7902
MAR 1 7 1987

CONCLUSION OF CONFERENCE

Mr. Lloyd Smith, Manager Anyole Coal Company P.O. Box 000 Jellico, Tennessee 37762841

Re: Assessment Conference for: Anyole Coal Company Violation No. 1 of 1 of N86-091-000-001(1) Permit: 88-A03

Dear Mr. Smith

This letter formally concludes the conference relating to the above violation.

After reviewing all of the information supplied to me at the conference and all other information available to me concerning the above violation, pursuant to 30 CFR Part 723, I am revising the assessment for the above mentioned violation as shown on the attached Assessment Conference Report.

The Assessment Conference Reports show the dollar amount of the civil penalty associated with each violation for which the conference was held and reflects changes, if any, resulting from the conference. It also shows the point values assigned for the proposed assessment and the point values assigned as a result of the conference.

As you chose to resolve this matter through a Consent Assessment of Civil Penalty (Full Payment) and payment was received, this matter has been settled. If you have any questions which are not answered by this letter, you may call me at (615) 673-5126.

Sincerely

Billy R. Encisley Assessment Conference Officer

Enclosure

cc: E. Freeman Conference Program Manager C. Carter Branch of Assessments

review and acceptance by the

Program Manager

Conference report is prepared to reflect actions of the conference. The report will show persons attending, and the revised or affirmed assessment after a conference is held.

ARSESRMENT CONFERENCE REPORT

Page I of 2

Enoxville Field Office

Company Name: Anyole Coml Company	•
Permit No: 88-A03	
Citation No: W86-091-000-001(1)	
Type of Conference: X in person	telephone loss-
Date of Conference: Nurch 11, 198	7
Persons in Attendance	Title
Ployd Smith	Meneger

Yielation No.	Amount of Assessment As Revised
1-9f-1	\$_1.2 <u>00.00</u>
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
****************	
	*_1,20 <u>0.00</u>
pproved: Billy R. Zeil	MAR 17 mor — The date is not inserted until

## EXHIBIT 4 to Table E (Continued)

Page 6 of 15

This page reflects the cause of the citation, the initial proposed assessment and the final assessment as a result of the conference. In addition it shows the dates as reflected in the enforcement package.

## ASSESSMENT CONFERENCE REPORT (Continued)

Page 2 of 2

Company Name: Anyole Coal Company

Permit No: #8-40

1. Citation No: #86-091-000-001(1)

Violation 1 of 1

- (a) Nature of Violation: Failure to meet effluent limitations for water discharge.
  - (b) Date For Abstement: 12-22-86 Date Served: 12-10-86
    Date of Termination: 12-18-86

2. Conference Result	Proposed	Conference Assesses
(a) Bistory/Prev. Violation		********
(b) Seriousness		
(1) Probability of Occurrence	_15	_15
Extent of Damage	9	9
(2) Obstruction to Enforcement	******	
(c) Negligence	_12	_12
(d) Good Faith	·	_=4
TOTAL POINTS	_36	_32
TOTAL AMOUNT	<b>6_1.600.00</b>	<u>1_1_200.00</u>

### EXHIBIT 4 to Table E (Continued)

The narrative page is not furnished to the operator. Note that the page membering is such as to not identify the existence to the operator.

## ASSESSMENT CONFERENCE REPORT (Continued)

Page 24 of 2

Company Name: Anyule Coal Company

EGA-HB : UM fierof

Citation No: W8G-091-000-001(1)

Violation 1 of 1

3. Marrative:

(Brief explanation of reasons for any changes in assignment of points and any additional information that was presented at the conference.)

Four (4) points good faith awarded for rapid abstement combined with extraordinary measures. Citation was hand served on 12-10-86 with abstement date of 12-22-86, after modification. This allowed 12 days to resolve the problem. Citation was terminated on 12-18-86; within 8 days or in 66.67% of the time allowed for resolvement. Inspector's statement commented on good faith efforts and the Operator furnished a sworn affidavit (see attached).

Operator agreed to the revised assessment, signed the consent agreement and rendered full payment.

Full explanation or rationale should be made for any changes or modifications of assessment. In addition documents should be attached or identified that constitut the basis for change.

A brief statement of settlement or non-settlemen: should be made All modifications or revisions of assessments should be documented and made a part of the case file. Sworn statements can be obtained or copies of actual documents. There needs to be justification in every instance that caused a revision, reduction or affirmation of assessment. Submitted documents need to be reviewed and evaluated as to whether the assessment as proposed can be modified. Sufficient time may be allowed for the Operator to supply documentation but firm deadlines should be established.

Pg 28 of 2

#### Page 1 of 2

#### STATEMENT OF LLOYD SHITE

I, Lloyd Smith, Manager of Anyole Coal Company, make the following statements to demonstrate extraordinary efforts taken by Anyole Coal Company to achieve rapid resolvement of the violation cited under MOV 86-091-000-001(1), More Tipple, located in Campbell County, Teamessee.

- (1) There were three men pulled from active production mine #2, Anderson County, Tennessee which is approximately 15 miles eway.
- (2) I used two of the men to immediately start treating the basin with agricultural line. The other man was dispetched to Lefollette approximately 8 miles away to secure additional chemicals. For this purpose, I utilized the truck mormally used at the active mine site to transport the men and to purchase the chemicals.
- (3) After treating and monitoring the basin it was determined that some improvement had been accomplished but the basin was still not within acceptable limits.
- (4) An engineering firm was contacted and a representative case to the site. It was recommended a different treatment system be employed and the engineer drew up plans and specifications. The specifications were delivered to a welding shop in Jacksboro and the new system was manufactured. When completed two men were dispatched to secure the new system and return it to the tipple site for installation. The cost of the engineer, construction of the new system, delivery and installation was \$3,121,77. Gost of the chemicals was an additional \$223.84.
- (5) When the new system was installed and it was determined the basin was in compliance, a call was made to the Inspector. The Inspector came to the site, made an analysis of the discharge and issued termination of the violation on December 18, 1986.
- (6) The resolvement of the violation incurred the use of three sen for eight (8) days and the exclusive use of the truck for the entire period. This also involved the bulk of my time to supervise and monitor the activities to resolve the violation.

Statements should be sworn, notarized and furnished prior to or at the scheduled conference. If the statement was not prepared in advance it may be rendered at a later date or taken during the conference process. Conference Officers have been delegated the authority to administer oaths and the Operator should be asked to confirm that the statements rendered are true and accurate.

Pg ac of a

Page 2 of 2

Lloyd Smith, being duly sworn says that the statement made in the foregoing is true to the best of his knowledge.

Lloyd Smith, Heneger

State of Tennessee County of Campbell

-Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this the 10th day of Narch, 1987.

Surie James
Motory Public

Settlement should be achieved if at all possible. A consent agreement is used to affirm settlement. The settlement agreement should be executed and signed at the scheduled conference unless the representative can not sign and render necessary payment. The consent agreement can be prepared and furnished to the representative to be returned by a given date.



### United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING Reclamation and Enforcement \$30 Gay St., S.W., Suite 500 Knoxville, TN. 37902

ÆĒ:	Wildle Cost Costsil.	:	MOV	8G-091-000-001(1)
	Operator	:		•
	·	:		

# CONSENT ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY (Full Poyment)

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 ("the Act") and regulations promulgated thereunder, OSM has issued to the Operator Notice of Violation ("NOV") No. 86-091-000-001(1), charging the Operator with one or more violations of said Act and regulations at the Operator's surface coal mining operation in Campbell County, Tennessee, operated under Permit No. 88-A03; and

WHEREAS OSM has proposed a civil penalty assessment in the manual of \$1,600.00 for said violation; and

WHEREAS the parties wish to settle all outstanding issues arising out of the issuance of said NOV and proposed assessment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. A civil penalty in the amount of \$1,200.00 is hereby assessed for the violation cited in the above referenced NOV. This assessment is now final, and any rights the Operator may otherwise have had to contest the proposed penalty assessment are expressly waived.